B O N N E V I L L E P O W E R A D M I N I S T R A T I O N
Interim Report and Preliminary
Assessment of AO Smith Voltex
PHPT-80 Hybrid Heat Pump Water
Heater
12 July 2011
Prepared for
Bonneville Power Administration

is extremely useful in understanding how well the equipment will operate in a conditions
encountered in garages and unconditioned basements.  The COP tests start with a full tank of
cold water and the equipment off.  The equipment is then switched on in compressor only mode
and data is recorded as the tank heats up to set point.  This is repeated for a set of ambient
conditions. The test conditions are given in Table 3.
Table 3.  Test conditions for COP Mapping
Test Name
Ambient Air Conditions Inlet
Water
Outlet
Water
Dry-Bulb
Wet-
Bulb
F C F C RH F C F C
COP-47 47 8 43 6 73% 35 2 135 57
COP-57 57 14 50 10 61% 35 2 135 57
COP-67 67.5 20 57 14 50% 35 2 135 57
COP-77 77 25 61 16 40% 35 2 135 57
COP-85 85 29 68 20 42% 35 2 135 57
COP-95 95 35 75 24 40% 35 2 135 57
COP-95 dry 95 35 66 19 20% 35 2 135 57
COP-105 105 41 84 29 42% 35 2 135 57
COP-105 dry 105 41 69 21 16% 35 2 135 57
 When coil icing conditions are possible, the Voltex is designed to switch off the
compressor and operate only in resistance heat mode.  This applies to tank water conditions
below 58°F.  Therefore, in order to measure compressor performance at low tank temperatures,